

# MHIL Provider Memo

Molina Healthcare of Illinois, Inc. | May 7, 2024

## Molina's Marketplace PA Requirements: Third Quarter 2024

The codes listed in the Molina Healthcare of Illinois (Molina) Prior Authorization (PA) Codification List **require** Prior Authorization for Marketplace members. The changes below will be reflected on the PA Codification List found on the [Molina Marketplace provider website](#) on the [Forms & Documents](#) page under Prior Authorization. The downloadable file lists Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) and Healthcare Common Procedural Coding System (HCPCS) codes.

**Important:** This memo is notification only and does **not** determine if the benefit is covered by the member's plan. Providers are **strongly encouraged** to review all updates regularly and confirm whether a code requires PA.

### Updates to the PA Codes

These codes are being updated effective **July 1, 2024**:

Durable Medical Equipment (DME) and Orthotics/Prosthetics
Add (PA)
A4239, E0316, E0640, E0468, E2298, E1229, E2512, E2599, L5050, L5060, L5200, L5220, L5230, L5250, L5270, L5280, L5312, L5321, L5331, L5341, L5610, L5613, L5700, L5701, L5702, L5781, L5782, L5814, L5826, L5828, L5840, L5930, L5961, L5968, L5973, L5979, L5980, L5981, L5987, L6055, L6130, L6200, L6205, L6250, L6300, L6310, L6320, L6360, L6400, L6450, L6500, L6550, L6570, L6624, L6648, L6693, L6880, L6881, L6882, L6920, L6925, L6930, L6935, L6940, L6945, L6950, L6955, L6960, L6965, L6970, L6975, L7007, L7008, L7009, L7040, L7170, L7180, L7181, L7185, L7186, L7190, L7191, L0462, L0636, L1200, L2350, L2525, L2627, L2628, L3900, L3901, L3904, L5100, L5105, L5150, L5160, L5210, L5301, L5500, L5505, L5510, L5520, L5530, L5535, L5540, L5560, L5570, L5580, L5585, L5590, L5595, L5600, L5611, L5614, L5616, L5639, L5643, L5649, L5651, L5681, L5683, L5703, L5705, L5706, L5707, L5718, L5722, L5724, L5726, L5728, L5780, L5783, L5795, L5816, L5822, L5824, L5830, L5841, L5845, L5848, L5964, L5966, L5969, L5988, L5990, L6000, L6010, L6020, L6050, L6100, L6110, L6120, L6370, L6580, L6582, L6584, L6586, L6588, L6590, L6621, L6638, L6646, L6696, L6697, L6707, L6708, L6709, L6712, L6713, L6715, L6721, L6722, L6900, L6905, L6910, L7045, S5165
Outpatient Hospital/Ambulatory Surgery Center (ASC) Procedures
Remove (PA)
17004
Hyperbaric and Wound Care
Add (PA)
Q4326
Health Care Administered Drugs
Add (PA)
Q5137, Q5138, J3263, Q5136, J2267, J7171, J9361, J3247, J0872, J7355, J0911

Health Care Administered Drugs
Remove (PA)
Q5105
Transplant/Gene Therapy
Non-Covered
J3393, J3394
Multiple Categories
Deleted/Invalid Codes
Q4277, 0204U, 0353U, 0416U, C9168, Q4210, J9371

### Advanced Imaging Authorization Requests

Providers are **strongly encouraged** to submit all requests in the [Availity Essentials Portal](#). If you are unable to do so, you may submit a request by fax to (877) 731-7218. Use the [Provider Portal](#) to quickly and easily check the status of a request.

**Note:** Obtaining authorization does not guarantee payment. Molina retains the right to review benefit limitations and exclusions, eligibility on the date of the service, correct coding, billing practices, and whether the service was provided in the most appropriate and cost-effective setting of care.

### PA Process

The process for obtaining Prior Authorization has **not** changed. Please complete the Prior Authorization Request Form with **all** pertinent information **and** medical notes as applicable. The form is located on the [Molina Marketplace provider website](#) on the [Forms & Documents](#) page under Prior Authorization.

### Convenient Tool for PA Codes

Providers are encouraged to use Molina’s online [PA LookUp Tool](#) to help find the correct codes. It is intended for **searches only** and should **not** be used to make determinations about coverage.

The PA Tool is for outpatient services **only**. All elective inpatient admissions to acute hospitals, Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNF), rehabilitation facilities, or Long-Term Acute Care Hospitals (LTACH) **must** follow standard Molina Utilization Management notification and review procedures.

### Molina Clinical Policies

Molina’s Clinical Policies (MCPs) are accessible at [MolinaClinicalPolicy.com](#).

### MCG for Cite Guideline Transparency

Molina has partnered with MCG Health to implement Cite for Care Guideline Transparency. You can access this feature through [Molina’s Availity Essentials Provider Portal](#). With MCG for Cite Guideline Transparency, Molina can share clinical indications with providers. The tool operates as a secure extension of Molina’s existing MCG investment and helps meet regulations around transparency for care delivery.

These guides will show you how to access the MCG feature:

[MCG Quick Reference Guide—Molina’s Availity Provider Portal.](#)

[MCG Quick Reference Guide—Molina Legacy Provider Portal.](#)

## Questions?

We’re here to help. Contact your dedicated Provider Relations Manager or email the Provider Network Management team at [MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com](mailto:MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com). To help identify your dedicated Provider Relations Manager, visit [Molina’s Service Area page](#) at [MolinaHealthcare.com](http://MolinaHealthcare.com).

## Provider portal alert

Providers no longer have direct access to the Molina Legacy Provider Portal. Ensure that you and your staff have access to streamlined claims management, authorizations, eligibility/benefit verification, and more. Get started with the [Availity Essentials Portal](#) today!

## Get critical updates

Receive news and updates about Molina services and plan requirements delivered straight to your inbox! [Click here](#) to receive updates curated for Molina’s Illinois providers.

**Note:** Molina’s website and documents are best viewed in Google Chrome or Microsoft Edge.